Neither the Commission nor the Board are separate legal entities apart from the Department of
Finance of the NWT and neither are subject to the requirements of the Income Tax Act.

2. Change in Accounting Policy

In previous years, the financial accounts of the Board were combined in the annual financial
statements of the Commission.  During the year it was jointly determined by management of the
Commission and the Board that the Board’s assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses should be
reported separate from the Commission.  This decision was made so that the Board and the
Commission would comply with the reporting requirements of the GNWT’s Financial Administration
Act.  This change has been accounted for as a change in accounting policy.

This change in accounting policy has been applied retroactively and the comparative figures
presented in these financial statements have been restated.  The effect on the comparative figures of
removing the financial accounts of the Board is summarized as follows:

  11

NORTHWEST TERRITORIES LIQUOR COMMISSION

Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2013 ($000)

2012 as previously

stated 2012 as restated Change
Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,921 2,846 (75)
Pension and other employee benefits 96 71 (25)
Due to the NWT Liquor Licencing Board 0 100 100

Effect on net financial resources   -

Other income
License fees and permits 410   - (410)
Government contributions - services provided
without charge 60   15   (45)

-
(455)

Expenses
Salaries, wages and employee benefits 1,417   1,048   (369)
Administration 499   410   (89)
Travel 119   39   (80)
Rent 182   151   (31)
Inspectors' fees 68   -   (68)
Board member honoraria 45   -   (45)

(682)

Effect on annual surplus 227
Amounts transferred to the NWT Liquor
Licensing board -   (227) (227)

Effect on accumulated surplus -

Separate financial statements of the Board have been prepared for the first time for the year ending
March 31 2013.

  12

NORTHWEST TERRITORIES LIQUOR COMMISSION

Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2013 ($000)

3. Significant accounting policies